Remittances in respect of the cash consideration (after deducting the seller’s ad valorem

stamp duty in respect of acceptance of the Offer) payable for the Offer Shares tendered

under the Offer has been/will be despatched to the accepting Shareholder(s) by ordinary post

at their own risk as soon as possible, but in any event within seven (7) Business Days

following the date of receipt by the Registrar of the duly completed acceptance of the Offer

and the relevant documents of title of the Offer Shares in respect of such acceptance to

render such acceptance complete and valid and in accordance with the Takeovers Code.

The latest date for posting of remittances for the amounts due in respect of valid acceptances

received under the Offer is Friday, 9 June 2017.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior

to the commencement of the Offer; and (ii) immediately upon the close of the Offer:

Immediately prior to

the commencement of

the Offer

Immediately upon the

close of the Offer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it and presumed parties

acting in concert with it (including

the Investor) (Note 1) 249,611,200 59.56 342,522,752 81.73

Springboard (Note 2) 62,740,675 14.97 41,784,975 9.97

Ms. Chan Siu Chun, Candy (Note 3) 500 0.00012 500 0.00012

Magic Achieve Limited (Note 4) 1,610,000 0.38 — —

Other Public Shareholders 105,151,625 25.09 34,805,773 8.30

Total 419,114,000 100.00 419,114,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Investor is presumed to be acting in concert with the Offeror under class (9) of the definition of

acting in concert under the Takeovers Code.

2. Springboard is wholly owned by Mr. Lau Luen Hung, Thomas, who is also the ultimate beneficial owner

interested directly or indirectly in approximately 51.69% of the issued share capital of the Vendor. Mr.

Lau was a non-executive Director, whose resignation took effect immediately from the close of the Offer

on 31 May 2017. As such, Springboard is no longer a core connected person of the Company and is

considered as a public shareholder as from the close of the Offer on 31 May 2017.